In a sensitivity 

analysis, we included out-of-hospital cardiac arrests and re-evaluated the results. We performed all 

analyzes on complete case data. P < 0.05 and 95% CIs not including one were considered as statistically 

significant.  

Results: 

Two thousand four hundred and sixty-nine (2469) patients with STEMI were admitted to Imam-Ali 

Hospital between July 1, 2016 and September19, 2019 (38.63 months). We excluded 41 patients with out-

of-hospital cardiac arrests from the analysis, resulting in the final study population of 2428 patients.